## WILLIAM COUNTY

## Louisville Metro Government

## Legislation Text

	Logiciation 10/tt
File #: O-111-20, Version: 2	
AN ORDINANCE APPROPRI DEVELOPMENT FUNDS IN THI \$2,250 FROM DISTRICT 14; \$ FROM DISTRICTS 1, 10, 21, AP TO THE LOUISVILLE METRO FOREST FEST BLUEGRASS N MEMORIAL FOREST ON MAY 16 SPONSORED BY: COUNCIL	ENO, SERIES 2020 ATING \$13,500 \$14,500 FROM NEIGHBORHOOD E FOLLOWING MANNER: \$5,000 FROM DISTRICT 13 \$1,000 FROM DISTRICTS 12, 15, 23, AND 25; \$500 ND 22, AND 24; \$250 FROM DISTRICTS 8, 9, AND 17 D PARKS DEPARTMENT FOR THE 2020 ANNUAL MUSIC FESTIVAL TO BE HELD AT THE JEFFERSON S, 2020 IN OCTOBER 2020 (AS AMENDED). L MEMBERS FOX, FOWLER, BLACKWELL, TRIPLETT, L, GEORGE, ENGEL, COAN, HOLLANDER, WINKLER, FLOOD, AND GREEN
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE LECCOUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE	GISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON (COUNCIL") AS FOLLOWS:
SECTION I: The sum of \$13	,500 <u>\$14,500</u> is hereby appropriated from Neighborhood
Development Funds in the following m	nanner: \$5,000 from District 13; \$2,250 from District 14
\$1,000 from Districts 12, 15, 23, and 25	5; \$500 from Districts <u>1,</u> 10, 21, <del>and</del> 22 <u>, and 24</u> ; \$250 from
Districts 8, 9, and 17, to the Louisville	Metro Parks Department for the 2020 Annual Forest Fes
Bluegrass Music Festival to be held at th	e Jefferson Memorial Forest.
SECTION II: The Council has	determined the funds requested in this Ordinance will be
expended for a public purpose.	
SECTION III: This grant is subje	ect to the Council's Policies and Procedures as adopted and
effective at the date of passage of this O	rdinance.
SECTION IV: This Ordinance sha	all take effect upon its passage and approval.
	David
Sonya Harward Metro Council Clerk	James President of the Council
Greg Fischer Mayor	Approval Date

File #: O-111-20, Version: 2	
------------------------------	--

## **APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:**

Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney

BY:				
	 	 	 	 -

O-111-20 NDF Bluegrass Forest Fest nj 3-2-20